Fire Risk Assessment
PERRONET HOUSE T&RA HALL
21 April 2016
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1 Introduction
The Fire Safety Legislation that applies to this building is The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 (FSO).

The purpose of the regulation is to give ownership of responsibilities for fire safety to the employer, owner (described in Article 3 of the
FSO); the Responsible Person of the premises (applied in Article 6) provides appropriate fire preventative measures and that fire
precautionary arrangements are in place to ensure all people who may be working, visiting or on the premises for any other reason, are
given adequate protection from the effects of a fire.

The Responsible Persons duty (under Article 9) is to ensure that a suitable and sufficient assessment of the fire risk to which Relevant
Persons (defined in Article 2) are exposed is carried out, and that actions/tasks indicated in the Fire Risk Assessment (FRA) are applied.

This FRA covers all aspects of fire safety required under the Order. The FSO is concerned solely with life safety; however this
assessment also considers asset protection and business continuity.

Inaccessible spaces and ceiling voids were not checked for fire stopping or compartmentation; as this would involve invasive inspection,
hence this FRA may recommend the Responsible Person to appoint specialists to survey these parts.

This FRA represents the best judgement of the Assessor involved in its preparation on the day of inspection, and is based on the
information obtained from relevant persons who have and/or know information about the premises, systems or documentation. The
advice given relies on the accuracy of the information provided.

This is a written record of the FRA undertaken to satisfy the requirements of the FSO in accordance with Article 9.
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2 Summary
The Property
PERRONET HOUSE T&RA HALL
PERRONET HOUSE T&RA HALL, PRINCESS STREET, LONDON, SE1 6JS
Version:

1

Assessment Date:

21-04-2016

Assessor:

leon.taylor@southwark.gov.uk

Building Information
Premises use:

TENNANTS & RESIDENTS MEETING ROOM

No. floors - ground & above:

1

Construction details:

Tenants and residents meeting room located at raised ground floor level of Perronet House, a ten
storey block of residential flats.

Occupants
Max no. of employees at any one
time:
Max no. of public at any one time:
Are there any occupants especially
at risk?
Occupants especially at risk:
Details:

2
60
Yes
Lone/Remote Workers
Occupants at risk: It is expected that contractors visiting site are appropriately trained in fire and
personal safety.

Comments
Located on the raised ground floor level of Perronet House which is a ten storey block of purpose-built flats, this meeting room
measuring 7 metres X 6 metres is used for tenants association meetings.
Access is from within the main block of Perronet House.
It comprises of a main hall, kitchenette and single W.C. The footprint of the facility is approximately 60 sq m. The entrance door to the
facility is 750 mm in width.
The current preferred maximum capacity figure provided by Perronnet Committee is 25persons.
The room is used as follows:
Committee AGM
Monthly Committee Meetings
Ad Hoc Political Surgeries
Ad Hoc Parent and Toddler Sessions
Ad Hoc Private Parties
Committee Chair Richard Reynolds
Secretary Andy Beauchamp
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Contact details held by Fire Safety team at Southwark Council

NOTE: At the time of completing this assessment no information was fourth coming from any officials of the T & RA committee as to the
use and frequency of the use of the facility. This information will but updated as soon as the information I received. Information request
sent to Committee Members by The Fire Safety Team.
UPDATE: Information received 27 April 2016 from Committee Chairperson Richard Reynolds.

Outstanding Tasks
Critical:
High:
Medium:
Low:

Page 5 of 22

0
0
4
2

Report created 14/06/2016

Powered by flashcompliance.com

3 Risk Score
Likelihood:

Medium

Consequence:

Slight

Risk:

Tolerable Risk

Review Date:

20-04-2017
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4 Fire Prevention
Electrical
Are electrical installations and appliances free from any obvious defect?

Yes

Are fixed installations periodically inspected and tested?

Yes

Is the use and type of portable appliances reasonable?

N/A

Is there a suitable regime for portable appliance testing?

N/A

Is there a suitable policy regarding the use of personal electrical appliances?

N/A

Southwark Council carries out a statutory 5 yearly inspection and testing of the electrical supply system. Records of all testing
inspection and maintenance are held on the councils database. No portable appliances were observed in the boiler house which
would be subject to PAT testing. Portable electrical appliances may be used in the boiler house by councils own staff and approved
contractors. The council has a system in place for testing its own portable appliances. Those appliances used by contractors are
subject to the contractors own company's Health and Safety arrangements which are required by the council.
The last electrical test was carried out on 12/03/2015 and the next test is due on the 12/03/2018

Gas
Are gas installations and appliances free from any obvious defect?

Yes

Is gas equipment protected/located so as not to be prone to accidental damage?

Yes

As you enter the boiler house there is an emergency shut off valve to the right of the entrance door and Active-8 gas monitoring
system on the left hand wall on enteringThere are two central heating/hot water system boilers and associated control equipment and
ventilation plant. There is a detection system on each central heating boiler that will detect an unusual heat build up and shut down
the defective boiler There is a separate gas meter cupboard within the boiler room access through a door to a vented room.

Heating
Are fixed heating installations free from any obvious defect?

No

Are portable heaters used?

No

One of the fixed electric convector wall heaters has come off of the wall and on the day of inspection was laying on the floor.

Cooking
Does cooking take place on the premises?

No

There are no cooking facilities at this site. A microwave was in situ which has up-to-date PAT certification.

Arson
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Does basic security against arson appear reasonable?

Yes

Is there a reasonable absence of external fuels and ignition sources?

Yes

The access door is kept locked shut at all time that the room is not being used.

Housekeeping
Is accumulation of combustibles or waste avoided?

Yes

Are there appropriate storage facilities for combustible & hazardous materials?

N/A

The meeting room was clean and clear on the day of inspection.

Hot Works
Are there any hot works being carried-out?

No

Are the premises free of any obvious signs of incorrect hot work procedures in the
past?

Yes

No hot works were being carried out at the time of the inspection and no evidence of any hot works having been carried out was
observed. Contractors carrying out work at Southwark Council premises are pre-selected from an approved list. They will have
undergone a selection and training process prior to being allowed to carry out work at council premises. All contractors should receive
a permit to work. There should be no reliance on council staff to perform safety checks on hot works carried out by contractors.

Smoking
Are there suitable arrangements taken to prevent fires caused by smoking?

Yes

There was no evidence of smoking having taken place in the boiler room. Southwark council have a strict policy of prohibiting smoking
in all areas of the work place at all times. In accordance with current legislation
A no smoking sign was in place at the facility.

Dangerous Substances
Are dangerous substances present, or liable to be present?

No

There are no dangerous substances present at the facility.

Lightning
Is a lightning protection system installed?

Yes

Is the lightning protection system free from any obvious defect?

Yes

Is the lightning protection system periodically inspected?

Yes
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The lightning conductor system (to the block) is inspected and tested annually in accordance with BS EN 62305. All records of such
inspecting and testing are held centrally at Southwark Council`s offices.

Comments
Fix wall mounted heater back on to the wall.
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5 Escape Routes & Fire Spread
Ease of Use
Are exits easily and immediately openable?

Yes

Do fire exits open in direction of escape where necessary?

No

Are escape routes unobstructed and safe to use?

Yes

Are there reasonable measures for the evacuation of disabled people?

Yes

There is one door to enter/exit this facility which has a pull down handle and opens inwards which is considered acceptable for the
numbers permitted to resort to the area.
The facility has level access.

Dimensions
Is there adequate provision of exits?

Yes

Do escape routes have adequate capacity?

Yes

Are single direction travel distances reasonable?

Yes

Are multi-direction travel distances reasonable?

Yes

The main room measures 7 X 6 metres. Approved document B recommends a maximum travel distance of 9m in one direction to exit
and this facility is within that recommendation. maximum travel to an exit is 9 metres.
Beyond the entrance/exit door there are two directions of travel to exit the building with the nearest exit from the building being less
than 18 meters to travel.
This single exit facility will allow for a maximum of 60 people at any one time to occupy the space but Perronett committee/residents
association have a preferred figure of 25 as a maximum occupancy limit.

.
The current floor area within the main meeting room is 7metres X 6 metres providing an occupancy factor of 84.
Door size is 750mm in width, the minimum door size as recommended by Approved Document B is 750mm.
OCCUPANCY FACTOR A
Room Square metre Floor space factor msq/person Total
Meeting room 42 sqm @ 0.5m per person = 84
Floor space allows an occupancy of 84 persons but due to the fact that there is only one exit of 750mm this reduces the occupancy to
60 persons. Perronett Committee have a preferred occupancy level of 25 persons
WIDTH OF DOOR/EXITS
Exit from meeting room 750mm
CAPACITY FIGURE
There is only one main entrance in to the premises and the size of the main entrance door limits the amount of people who can
occupy the premises as set out above

Fire Doors
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Are fire doors to a suitable standard?

Yes

Is there suitable provision of self-closing devices?

Yes

Is there suitable provision of hold-open devices?

N/A

Are doors kept locked where appropriate?

N/A

The door to the facility is kept secured at all times when not in use. The kitchen and W.C facilities have FD30 SC doors with overhead
closing devices fitted. At the time of the inspection the kitchen door was wedged open.

Construction & Glazing
Are escape routes protected with suitable walls and floors?

Yes

Is there adequate compartmentation?

Yes

Is there suitable provision of fire resisting glazing?

N/A

Is there reasonable limitation of internal linings that promote fire spread?

Yes

Is there reasonable provision to prevent fire spread to, from, or through roof
spaces?

N/A

All surfaces to the facility are in good clean condition. The suspended ceiling was also in good condition.
Floor coverings were in good order.
The facility has 3 tables and 28 polypropylene chairs which comply with Furniture and Fire Safety Regulations
A leather armchair in the corner of the facility does not fall within the regulations.

Dampers, Ducts & Chutes
Are there suitable measures to restrict fire spread via ductwork and concealed
spaces?

Not confirmed

Ducts and extractors were not inspected during this assessment. It is expected that ducts and extractors are inspected periodically
when the block undergoes inspection of the ductwork.

Smoke Ventilation
Is there reasonable provision of smoke ventilation from escape routes?

Yes

Is there reasonable provision of smoke ventilation for the fire service?

Yes

Is there reasonable provision of smoke ventilation from basements or car parks?

N/A
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There are no permanently open or openable vents or Windows in the small single level facility. The main entrance/exit door will
provide ventilation and the main exits from the block are also openable to provide fresh air/ventilation.

External Fire Spread
Are there any buildings, structures, plantings, etc. close to the premises that may
contribute to fire spread to these premises?

No

Is there reasonable limitation of external linings that might promote fire spread?

Yes

There are no structures which would spread fire to the facility.
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6 Detection & Warning
Is an electrical fire alarm system expected?

No

Small simple building
Alarm can be raised manually
No sleeping accommodation

Why not?

Is a fire detection and/or alarm system provided?

Nominal system category

Yes

BS 5839 Pt6 Grade A Category L2

The facility has an automatic fire detection
system with a sounder in the W.C. and the
main hall area. Smoke detectors are located in
the kitchen X1 the main Hall X2 and in the
lobby to the W.C. X1. This system has two
manual call points, one in the kitchen and one
in the main hall adjacent to the exit door.
The system is periodically tested and
certification of testing is held centrally with
Southwark's engineering and Compliance
team.

System details

Is the level of false alarms reasonable?

Yes

Is the fire detection & alarm provision reasonable?

Yes

Are there suitable measures for inner rooms?

N/A

Comments
This is a very small unit and any outbreak of fire would quickly be noted and evacuation would take place.
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7 Firefighting
Fire Extinguishers
Are fire extinguishers provided?

Yes

Carbon dioxide - 2kg
Foam - 6L

Predominant types of fire extinguisher provided

Last test date of extinguishers

2016-04-20

Are fire extinguishers readily accessible?

Minor Defects

Is the provision of fire extinguishers reasonable?

Yes

Co2 and dry powder extinguishers present were well within test target date range as they were serviced on the day of this inspection.
The Co2 extinguisher was not located on a bracket fixed to a wall in the kitchen.

Fixed Systems
Are any fixed systems provided?

No

Is provision of fixed systems reasonable?

Yes

No fixed systems are provided at the facility.

Fire Service Access & Facilities
Are there any specific fire service facilities?

Yes

Dry rising main
Entrance door override

Types of facility

Is provision of fire service facilities reasonable?

Yes

Is there reasonable space and access for fire service appliances to approach the
premises?

Yes

Is there a reasonable absence of obstructions that may impede the free
movement of firefighters?

Yes

Is there reasonable provision for firefighters to access fire main inlets and
hydrants?

Yes

Fire services vehicles can get right to the front entrance of the block.
The main block has a dry rising main and entrance door override.
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Comments
Affix Co2 to wall using appropriate bracket.
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8 Lighting
Normal Lighting
Is there adequate lighting of internal escape routes?

Yes

Is there adequate lighting of external escape routes?

Yes

Is there adequate lighting in risk critical areas?

N/A

Borrowed light and protected circuits are present under normal circumstances. The facility has working emergency lighting which was
serviced on the day of inspection.

Emergency Lighting
Method of emergency lighting of internal escape routes:

Is this provision reasonable?

Yes

Method of emergency lighting of external escape routes:

Is this provision reasonable?

Borrowed light
Protected circuits
Maintained emergency lighting (central
system)

Yes

Borrowed light
Protected circuits

Method of emergency lighting of other areas:

Is this provision reasonable?
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9 Signs & Notices
Escape Routes
Is escape route signage necessary?

No

Simple escape routes
Routes in ordinary use

Why not?

Is escape route signage provided?

Yes

Is provision of escape route signage suitable?

Yes

This is a small unit and escape from it is obvious as it is the route taken to enter the facility and an illuminated sign is present above
the exit door.

Fire Doors
Is there signage suitable for self-closing fire doors?

N/A

Is there signage suitable for locked fire doors?

N/A

Is there signage suitable for automatic fire doors?

N/A

'Fire Exit Keep Clear' signage required for the outside of the entrance door.

Other Signs & Notices
Is there suitable signage for fire service facilities?

Yes

Are fire action notices suitable?

Minor Defects

Are there suitable notices for fire extinguishers?

Minor Defects

Is there suitable zone information for the fire alarm system?

N/A

The fire action notice requires completing with relevant information for the building as it has been left blank.
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10 Fire Management
Procedures & Arrangements
Are fire action procedures suitable and appropriately documented?

No

Are there suitable arrangements for calling and meeting the fire service?

Yes

Is there a suitable fire assembly point?

No

Reccomended assembly point be on Princess
Street

Location of assembly point:

Are there suitable arrangements for the evacuation of disabled people?

N/A

The fire evacuation policy for this facility is simultaneous full evacuation. It is understood that employees are provided with evacuation
policies on induction. It is expected that the person discovering the fire will summon the fire service by telephone. Details of how to
summon the fire service should be contained on fire action notices. No emergency evacuation assembly point has been detailed, it is
recommended that this be designated on Princess Street well away from the building and detailed on the fire action notice. It should
be communicated to employees that in the event of fire, all evacuees should wait in a safe place at a distance away from the building
so as not to be affected by smoke, flame, possible explosion and fire fighting.

Training & Drills
Do staff receive suitable training on the following areas:
Fire risks on the premises & fire prevention measures?

No

Action to take on discovering a fire?

Yes

How to raise an alarm?

Yes

Responding to the fire alarm?

Yes

Calling the fire service?

Yes

Location & use of fire fighting equipment?

Yes

Are fire drills carried out at appropriate intervals?

No

Are employees from outside organisations given appropriate fire safety
information?
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Due to the nature of the premises, formal fire drills are not appropriate. In lieu of this site induction for attending maintenance and
contract staff should included site walk-about to ensure all those working on site are familiar with procedures to be followed in the
event of fire. Council staff that frequently visit the building are given regular fire safety training. This training clearly informs them what
to do in the event of fire. Employees from other organisations are expected to have regular training on carrying out an evacuation in
the event of an emergency. The training records are submitted to the council before these persons are allowed to visit council
property. This fire risk assessment must be shared with the contractor carrying out maintenance and repair works on this facility.

Testing & Maintenance
Is there suitable testing & maintenance of the following fire safety measures:
Fire alarm system?

Yes

Emergency lighting?

Yes

Smoke ventilation systems?

N/A

Fixed fire-fighting installations?

N/A

Fire mains?

N/A

Fire-fighting lifts?

N/A

Other fire safety measures?

N/A

Are fire extinguishers subject to suitable test & maintenance?

Yes

Are there routine in-house fire safety inspections?

Yes

Regular annual fire risk assessments are now being carried out at T & RA premises. Emergency lighting, fire alarm and fire
extinguishers were tested on the day of this inspection by SCCI Alphatrak (20 April 2016)

Record Keeping
Are appropriate records kept of the testing & maintenance of:
Fire alarm system (inc false alarms)?

Yes

Emergency lighting?

Yes

Smoke ventilation?

No

Fixed fire-fighting systems?

N/A
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Fire mains?

N/A

Fire-fighting lifts?

N/A

Other fire safety measures?

N/A

Are records kept of fire drills and training?

N/A

All maintenance certification is available from Southwark Councils Engineering and Compliance dept.
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11 Action Plan
Task 1
Priority
Category
Sub Category
Action Required
Status
Due Date
Owner

Medium
Fire Fighting
Extinguishers
Relocate fire extinguishers as follows: Co2 extinguisher in kitchen is not fixed on a bracket to
the wall. It is sitting on the floor. Please provide bracket and rehang in kitchen X1
Identified
14 July 2016
engineering@southwark (engineering@southwark)

Action Log

Task 2
Priority
Category
Sub Category
Action Required
Status
Due Date
Owner

Medium
Signs & Notices
Other Signage
Provide Fire extinguisher sign for Co2 extinguisher in kitchen X 1
Identified
14 July 2016
engineering@southwark (engineering@southwark)

Action Log

Task 3
Priority
Category
Sub Category
Action Required
Status
Due Date
Owner

Medium
Signs & Notices
Other Signage
Ensure that fire action notices are correctly completed.
Identified
14 July 2016
housingmanagement@southwark (housingmanagement@southwark)

Action Log

Task 4
Priority
Category
Sub Category
Action Required
Status
Due Date
Owner

Medium
Fire Prevention
Electrical
Re-fix wall mounted convector heater in main hall area which has come adrift.
Identified
14 July 2016
repairs@southwark (repairs@southwark)

Action Log

Task 5
Priority
Category
Sub Category
Action Required
Status
Due Date
Owner

Low
Signs & Notices
Fire Door Signage
Provide Fire Door Keep Clear to the outer face of the entrance door.
Identified
21 April 2017
engineering@southwark (engineering@southwark)

Action Log
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Task 6
Priority
Category
Sub Category
Action Required
Status
Due Date
Owner

Low
Fire Prevention
Housekeeping
Removal of armchair recommended from main hall area.
Identified
21 April 2017
housingmanagement@southwark (housingmanagement@southwark)

Action Log
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